

---

No. 09-56846 & No. 09-56786

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TERESITA G. COSTELO, and LORENZO P. ONG, Individually  
And On Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants,  
v.

JANET NAPOLITANO,  
Secretary Of The Department Of Homeland Security; *et al.*  
Defendants - Appellees.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants,  
v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS; *et al.*,  
Defendants - Appellees.

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Nancy E. Miller  
Robert L. Reeves  
Jeremiah Johnson  
Anthony J. Favero

Reeves and Associates, APLC  
2 North Lake Avenue, Suite 950  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626)795-6777

Amy Prokop  
Carl Shusterman

Law Offices of Carl Shusterman  
600 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1550  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 623-4592

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. As Plaintiffs Previously Demonstrated, and Despite Defendants’ Arguments, INA § 203(h) is an Unambiguous Statute.....4

III. Congressional intent supports the Plaintiffs’ position.....8

IV. The Terms “Retention” and “Conversion” Are Not Immigration Terms of Art as Portrayed by the Defendants.....15

V. The District Court Opinions Cited By Defendants Are Either Inapposite or Unpersuasive, and Should Not Be Followed By This Court.....21

VI. The Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of CSPA § 203(h)(3) Does Not Constitute “Line Jumping” .....23

VII. Conclusion.....25

Brief Format Certification.....30

Certificate of Service.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Akhtar v. Burzynski*, 384 F.3d 1193, 1200 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Cleveland v. City of L.A.*, 420 F.3d 981, 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Co v. USCIS*, No 09-CV-00776, 2010 WL 1742538 (D. Or. 2010)..... 21, 22

*Hernandez v. Ashcroft*, 345 F.3d 824, 840 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*Li v. Renaud*, -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2010 WL 1779922 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2010),  
 appeal docketed No 10-2560 (2nd Cir. June 25, 2010)..... 21, 22

*Mac’s Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 2010 WL  
 693684, \*5 (2010) ..... 15

*Matter of Wang*, 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009)..... passim

*Padash v. INS*, 358 F.3d 1161, 1173 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill*, 360 F.3d 1024, 1034 (9th  
 Cir. 2004)) ..... 15

*Zhong v. Novak*, 2010 WL 3302962 \* 7 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2010)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

147 Cong. Rec. S 3275 (April 2, 2001) ..... 2, 9, 13

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/converted> ..... 16

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/retain> ..... 16

Legal Immigration Family Equity (“LIFE”) Act Amendments of 2000..... 12

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 205.1(a)(3)(i)(H) ..... 18

8 C.F.R. 204.12(f)(1) ..... 19

8 C.F.R. 204.12(f)(1) ..... 19

8 C.F.R. 204.2(i) ..... 20

8 C.F.R. 204.2(i)(1)(iv)..... 20

8 C.F.R. 204.5(e) ..... 19
